### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09-068R

# A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF URBANA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) CONCEPT PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, classified as a metropolitan city with a population below 250,000, was awarded \$12.97 million in funds as part of the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) in March 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana entered into a Project and Fiscal Management Agreement with the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission (RPC) in order to solicit meaningful public input, draft a concept plan outlining desired outcomes, and monitor and report on uses of ARPA funds in a fiscally responsible, outcome-oriented manner; and

WHEREAS, the RPC has completed the Concept Plan, which contains eight Funding Goals for the remaining ARPA funds:

### Public Health and Safety

- 1. Improve accessibility of public recreation space and youth programming.
- 2. Increase support for community violence interventions.

## Adequate and Affordable Housing

3. Reduce housing costs for those that need it most.

## Human Rights and Social Services

- 4. Increase availability and affordability of mental health services.
- 5. Increase availability and affordability of food.

## Economic Recovery and Development

- 6. Increase job training and placement opportunities.
- 7. Provide relief and support for local businesses.

#### Sustainable Infrastructure

8. Invest in infrastructure to increase community health, safety, and future resilience; and WHEREAS, the Concept Plan and its Funding Goals represents the outcomes the City desires to achieve with ARPA funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

The City of Urbana adopts the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Concept Plan and is committed to allocating the City's ARPA funds in accordance to the Concept Plan and its Funding Goals.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 12th day of September, 2022.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 13th day of September, 2022.

Diane Wolfe Markn, Mayor